THIRD AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-07-02-105

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-
07-02-105 is entered into and effective as of July 1, 2016, (“Effective Date”) by ‘and'
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and URBAN LEAGUE OF
BROWARD COUNTY (“Service Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 2010-07-02-105,
dated July 9, 2012, (“Contract”) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide or perform
advisor services pursuant to RFQ 2010-07. As used herein, “Contract” shall include
within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract was for two years, beginning July 9, 2012, and ending
July 9, 2014.

C. Section 4 of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for three, one-year
terms.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for the third one-year
renewal term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall
be effective on July 1, 2016. The above recitals are true and correct and form a part of this
Amendment.

B. Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for the third one-year renewal term,
beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017. Subject to any previous amendments or
modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Contract shall
stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

C. Amendments.
1. Section 7(e) is hereby amended by appending the following to the end of
the section:
Third Amendment 1

Contract 2010-07-02-105



If the Contractor has questions regarding the application of
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the Contractor’s duty to provide
public records relating to this contract, contact the Corporation Clerk
at:

Corporation Clerk
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Phone: 850.488.4197
E-mail: Corporation.Clerk@floridahousing.org

2 The Contract is amended further by creating Item (f). under Section 13,
Governing Law; Venue; Other Provisions:

() The Service Provider understands and agrees to cooperate with any audits
conducted in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 20.055(5), Fla.
Stat.

D. General Terms and Conditions.

. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon
County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of which
needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended
to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term of this
Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the
other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Third Amendment 2
Contract 2010-07-02-105



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this THIRD AMENDMENT to
Contract Number 2010-07-02-105, by a duly authorized representative, effective July 1,
2016.

URBAN LEAGUE OF BROWOUNTY
By: :

Name/Title: Germaine Smith- Baugh, President/CEO

Date: b \9/% I ltﬂ

FEIN: #59-1564384

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

By: % /

Stephen P, &nﬁer, Executive Director
/s
Date: ~ { ¢ ” / A

Third Amendment 3
Contract 2010-07-02-105



SECOND AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-07-02-105

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER
2010-07-02-105 is entered into effective as of April 1, 2015 (“Effective Date”) by and
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and URBAN LEAGUE OF
BROWARD COUNTY (“Service Provider™).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 2010-07-02-105,
dated 7/9/2012 (“Contract”) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide or perform
advisor services pursuant to RFQ 2010-07. As used herein, “Contract” shall include
within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract was for two (2) years.

C. Section 4. of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for three (3), one-
year terms.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider previously amended certain provisions of the
Contract and renewed its term for the first one-year renewal by First Amendment to
Contract dated June 10, 2014.

E. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to further amend certain provisions of the
Contract and, in connection therewith, renew the Contract for the second one-year
renewal term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

I. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall
be deemed effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment.

2. Amendment. Sections 6 and 11(a) of the Contract are hereby amended and restated
as follows:

“6. COMPENSATION

For purposes of determining if a file is a Tier I, IL, III or IV file, and thus
entitled to compensation at the corresponding rates as set forth below, Florida
Housing shall use the tier descriptions as set forth in the FLORIDA HOUSING

Second Amendment 1
Contract # 2010-07-02-105



FINANCE CORPORATION UMAP/MLRP HHF DOCUMENT and
ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION CHECKLISTS (the “HHF Advisor
Checklists”) dated February 2015, as amended from time to time, to compensate
the HHF Advisor for eligibility determination services rendered. The HHF Advisor
Checklists are subject to amendment from time to time during the term of this
Contract by Florida Housing; amended and updated HHF Advisor Checklists will
be made available to the HHF Advisor in the CounselorDirect system.
Compensation rates shall be based on the tier descriptions in the HHF Advisor
Checklists in effect at the time the eligibility determination is made for an
Applicant. As used herein, the term HHF Advisor Checklists shall mean the HHF
Advisor Checklists as amended or modified from to time during the term of this
Contract.

The HHF Advisor shall not be permitted to charge the Applicant for any
services rendered under this Contract. All compensation will be supplied under the
terms of this Contract in amounts set forth below:

» Determination of eligibility for UMAP/MLRP:

e For Applicants whose first eligibility determination is made under
the criteria set forth in the HHF-Advisor Procedures Manual:

= Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently
confirmed eligible by Florida Housing:

Tier IV files: $500;
Tier III files: $400;
Tier II files: $300; and
Tier I files: $200;

»  For self-employed borrowers or co-borrowers, Tier II shall be
the minimum compensation level;

= Determined ineligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently
confirmed ineligible by Florida Housing: $75;

» For Applicants determined ineligible by the HHF Advisor when
initially reviewed where it was determined by Florida Housing
that the proper documentation to support the ineligibility
determination was not provided, the HHF Advisor will be
required to submit the proper documentation. Upon receipt of
proper documentation as verified by Florida Housing to support
the ineligibility determination: $35;

e Applicants previously determined ineligible under the eligibility
criteria set forth in any version of the HHF-Advisor Procedures

Second Amendment 2
Contract # 2010-07-02-105



Manual dated prior to June 2012 (where an ineligibility letter was
issued and an Advisor Agency was paid for an eligibility
determination):

= Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and subsequently
confirmed eligible by Florida Housing under the eligibility
criteria as set forth in the HHF-Advisor Procedure Manual dated
June 2012 or later:

Tier IV files: $400;
Tier III files: $300;
Tier II files: $200; and
Tier I files: $100

= For eligible self-employed borrowers or co-borrowers, Tier 11
shall be the minimum compensation level;

= Remain ineligible under the eligibility criteria as set forth in the

HHF-Advisor Procedure Manual dated June 2012 or later — no
payment;

e Payment for eligibility determinations shall be capped at one (1)

ineligible and one (1) subsequent eligible determination, if
applicable, per client;

» Closing - $100; and
» Quarterly case management - $150 per quarter per Applicant.

SReksRRR R R Rk R R Rk

11.  ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT

(a) The Florida Housing contract administrator for this Contract is:

Contracts Manager
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough St., Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Phone: (850) 488-4197
Facsimile: (850) 414-6548
E-mail: contracts.manager @floridahousing.org”

sekekekekokskoekokekokokskokk

Second Amendment 3
Contract # 2010-07-02-105



3. Renewal. The Contract, as amended, is hereby renewed for the second one-year
renewal term, beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016. Subject to any previous
amendments or modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the
Contract shall stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

4, General Terms and Conditions.

(a) This Amendment shall be attached to and made a part of the Contract. Provided,
the failure to physically attach this Amendment to the Contract shall not, of itself, affect
the validity and enforceability of the Amendment in accordance with its terms.

(b) This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the
State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon County,
Florida.

(c) This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

(d) This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of which
needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall constitute
one and the same instrument.

(e) All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to the
extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended to be
limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment invalid, illegal,
or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term of this Amendment shall be held
to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the other terms of this Amendment
shall in no way be affected thereby.

(f) Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall remain
in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby ratified and
confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment 4
Contract # 2010-07-02-105



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Florida Housing and Service Provider have executed this
SECOND AMENDMENT to Contract Number 2010-07-02-105, by a duly authorized
representative, effective as of the Effective Date.

= o

By:
Name: @{-’F Aine - @C\,L)%J’\
Title: ‘P/ﬁ XSV ‘ CEeD

Service Provider FEIN: __ 5 9 - 1S(p 43 ?4—
Date: g[ [‘L[((

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
Stephen P.}iﬁer, a%liﬁ@cutive Director
Date: 7 / 2/,}7 [// §——

By:

Second Amendment 5
Contract # 2010-07-02-105



FIRST AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 2010-

07-02-105 is entered into effective as of June 10, 2014 (“Effective Date™) by and between...,_
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation add a public ™.

body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and URBAN LEAGUE OF BROWARD
COUNTY (“Service Provider™).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 2010-07-02-105,
dated July 9, 2012 (“Conttact”) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide or perform
advisor services pursuant to RFQ 2010-07. As used herein, “Contract” shall include
within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract was for two (2) years, beginning July 9, 2012 and
ending July 9, 2014 (“Original Expiration Date™).

C. Section 4. of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for three (3), one-
year terms.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for the first one-year
renewal term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

E. Florida Housing and Service Provider also wish to amend certain provisions of the
Contract, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall
be deemed effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment,

2 Amendment. Sections 2, 6, and 11(a) of the Contract are hereby amended and
restated as follows:

. ENGAGEMENT _ OF THE _ HHF ADVISOR;
RESPONSIBILITY TO _PROVIDE INFORMATION _ON
EMPLOYEES; REFERENCE CHECKS

First Amendment 1
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)

i,

: .
hYe



The HHF Advisor agrees to provide the services in
accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth,
unless otherwise stated in this Contract. The HHF Advisor
understands and agrees that all services under this Contract are to be
performed solely by the HHF Advisor, unless prior written approval
and consent is received from Florida Housing for any subcontract or
assignment of services.

The HHF Advisor agrees to use the applicable criteria set
forth in the Florida Hardest-Hit Fund Advisor Procedures Manual
(the "HHF-Advisor Procedures Manual') dated June 2012 to
determine the Applicant's eligibility for UMAP and MLRP
assistance. From time to time, updated procedures will also be made
available to the HHF Advisor in the CounselorDirect system. The
HHF Advisor is required to apply the eligibility criteria and
procedures in effect at the time the eligibility determination is made
for an Applicant. As used herein, the term HHF-Advisor Procedures
Manual shall mean the HHF-Advisor Procedures Manual as
amended or modified from time to time during the term of this

. Contract.

References herein to "this Contract" shall be deemed to
include the HHE-Advisor Procedures Manual, as same be amended
or modified from time to time during the term hereof.

The HHF Advisor agrees to provide, in writing to
Florida Housing's Program Contact as designated in subparagraph
11(d) herein, the following:

e A complete and updated Advisor Survey that
provides HHF Advisor Agency information and
details for all employees that will have access to
CounselorDirect (due within fourteen (14) days
following execution of this Contract by the HHF
Advisor).

e Notice of any change in the list of employees
providing services under this Contract (due
within seven (7) days of the change).

The HHF Advisor agrees to perform appropriate reference
checks on any new employee that will be providing services under
this Contract.

s o s ok ok o ok ok o sk koo kok ok

First Amendment 2
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)



6. COMPENSATION

The HHF Advisor shall not be permitted to charge the
Applicant for any services rendered under this Contract. Ajj
compensation will be supplied under the terms of this Contract i
amounts set forth below:

» Determination of eligibility for UMAP/MLRP:

First Amendment
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)

For  Applicants  whose  first eligibility
determination is made under the criteria set forth
in the HHF-Advisor Procedures Manual:

= Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and
subsequently confirmed eligible by Florida
Housing - $300 maximum;

* Determined ineligible by the HHF Advisor
and subsequently confirmed ineligible by
Florida Housing $75;

®* For Applicants determined ineligible by the
HHF Advisor when initially reviewed where
it was determined by Florida Housing that the
proper documentation to support  the
ineligibility determination was not provided,
the HHF Advisor will be required to submit
the proper documentation. Upon receipt of
proper documentation as verified by Florida
Housing to  support the ineligibility
determination - $35;

Applicants previously determined ineligible
under the eligibility criteria set forth in any
version of the HHF-Advisor Procedures Manua]
dated prior to June 2012 (where an ineligibility
letter was issued and an Advisor Agency was
paid for an eligibility determination):

" Determined eligible by the HHF Advisor and
subsequently confirmed eligible by Florida
Housing under the eligibility criteria as set
forth in the HHF-Advisor Procedure Manual
dated June 2012 or later - $1 50;



= Remain ineligible under the eligibility
criteria as set forth in the HHF-Advisor
Procedure Manual dated June 2012 or later —
no payment;

e Payment for eligibility determinations shall be
capped at one (1) ineligible and one (1)
subsequent eligible determination, if applicable,
per client;

» Closing - $100; and
» Quarterly case management - $150 per quarter per

Applicant.

skoferkok o ok ok sk ok ok kR ok ok

11.  ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT

(a) The Florida Housing contract administrator for this
Contract is:

Matt Sirmans
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough St., Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Phone: (850) 488-4197
Facsimile: (850) 414-6548
E-mail: contracts.managet@floridahousing.org

or the designated successor.”

sk ok ok ok ok ok ko skokok ok

3. Renewal. The Contract, as amended, is hereby renewed for the first one-year
renewal term, beginning at midnight on the Original Expiration Date and ending June 30,
2015. It is the intent of the parties that the renewal term of the Contract end on a date that
coincides with the last day of a calendar month such that the term of this Contract and the
terms of other HHF Advisor contracts which are being amended and renewed
simultancously herewith end on a common date. To that end, the parties agree that the term
of the renewal period may be more or less than one calendar year depending on the Original
Expiration Date, but that such term shall nevertheless represent the first of the three (3)
one-year renewal terms as provided in the Contract. Subject to any previous amendments
or modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Contract shall
stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

First Amendment 4
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)



4. Public Records. The Contract is further amended by deleting subsection 7.(e)
thereof in its entirety and substituting in its place the following:

“Files Subject to Florida's Public Records Law: Any file, report, record,
document, paper, letter, or other material received, generated, maintained or
sent by the Servicer in connection with this Contract is subject to the provisiong
of Section 119.01-.19, Fla. Stat., as may be amended from time to time
(Florida's Public Records Law). The Service Provider represents and
acknowledges that it has read and understands Florida's Public Records Layy
and agrees to comply with Florida's Public Records Law.

Pursuant to Section 119.0701 (2), Fla. Stat., the Service Provider is required ““tg
comply with public records laws, specifically to:

(i) Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be
required by the public agency in order to perform the service,

(if) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and
conditions that the public agency would provide the records and at a cost that
does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by
law.

(iii) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized
by law.

(iv) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost,
to the public agency all public records in possession of the contractor upon
termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are
exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure
requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public
agency in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems
of the public agency.”

3. General Terms and Conditions,

(a) This Amendment shall be attached to and made a part of the Contract. Provided,
the failure to physically attach this Amendment to the Contract shall not, of itself, affect
the validity and enforceability of the Amendment in accordance with its terms.

(b) This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of the
State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon County,
Florida.

(¢) This Amendment shal| be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

First Amendment 5
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)



(d) This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals,.no one of which
needs to contain the sighatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall constitute
one and the same instrument.

(e) All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to the
extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended to be
limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment invalid, illegal,
or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term of this Amendment shall be held
to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the other terms of this Amendmeng
shall in no way be affected thereby.

() Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall remain
in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby ratified and
confirmed.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW

First Amendment 6
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Service Provider has executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Contract Number 2010-07-02-105, by a duly authorized representative, effective as of the
Effective Date,

URBAN LEAGUE OF BROWA COUNTY
By: i@gugg M{_ %L\

Name: &H!Z&M'ﬁ@ SW% &ug“'
Title: M_S_)_Q{fm \15 jﬂ)

Setvice Provider FEIN: EQ’ / 5(9 L}BSL{

Date of execution: {Q ‘ ig' )\_-'{

First Amendment 7
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Florida Housing has executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Contract Number 2010-07-02-105, by a duly authorized representative, effective as of the

Effective Date.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

By: @( e vl
Augyf/

Stephen P, ~as Executive Director

Date of execution: 5\ / 2 (// :/

First Amendment ' 8
Contract # 2010-07-02-105
(Contract Renewal and Amendment)

L&












7. APPLICANT FILES:; PRIVACY OF APPLICANT INFORMATION

(a) Applicant Privacy: The HHF Advisor shall maintain all documents and information
received or generated in connection with any Applicant in a manner which safeguards the privacy of the
Applicant’s Personally Identifiable Information (“PII”). Paper documentation must be kept in secured file
cabinets. Scanned or electronically stored documents must be safeguarded in a fashion that securely
maintains Applicant privacy. As used in this subparagraph (a) and elsewhere in this Contract, “Personally
Identifiable Information” or “PII” means information that can be used to uniquely identify, contact, or
locate a single person or can be used with other sources to uniquely identify a single individual. PII
includes Applicant names, addresses, telephone numbers, e-mail addresses, Uniform Resource Locator
URL information regarding social networking accounts or any other Internet media, photographs or other
visual depictions, audio recordings, and any other information that could be used by any means to
identify, contact or locate an Applicant.

(b) Contents of the Files: The HHF Advisor shall maintain Applicant files containing
documentation sufficient to verify an Applicant’s eligibility (or ineligibility) for UMAP and/or MLRP
assistance in accordance with the applicable eligibility guidelines under this Contract, as well as all
compensation paid to the HHF Advisor for services rendered in connection with this Contract; such files
shall include reports, records, documents, papers, letters, computer files, or other material received,
generated, maintained or filed by the HHF Advisor in connection with this Contract. All documentation
relating to the eligibility (or ineligibility) of an Applicant must be stored in the Counselor Direct system.

(c) Retaining the Files: The HHF Advisor must retain the files for a minimum of three (3)
years from the outcome date or longer if there is an audit, investigation or litigation in progress, subject to
the provisions of subparagraph 10(g)(iii) below. Additional time may also be required if other assistance
programs are used with longer retention periods. It is the HHF Advisor’s responsibility to determine the
proper retention period. At the time of disposal, paper files may be shredded, incinerated or buried in a
public landfill, in accordance with State records retention laws and rules. For electronic records
containing PII or other information that is confidential or exempt from disclosure, appropriate destruction
methods include physical destruction of storage media such as by shredding, crushing, or incineration;
high-level overwriting that renders the data unrecoverable; or degaussing/demagnetizing of any digital
storage media or device.

(d) Access to the Files: The HHF Advisor and its employees shall allow Florida Housing, or
its agent(s) and compliance monitor(s), physical access to the files and records maintained by the HHF
Advisor under this Contract during normal business hours, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, Monday
through Friday, provided such day is not a holiday. Florida Housing shall make reasonable effort, but
shall not be required, to notify the HHF Advisor 24-hours in advance of such visit; such notice may be in
the form of a phone call or an email directed to the HHF Advisor’s contract administrator as designated in
this Contract.

(e) Files Subject to Florida’s Public Records Law: Any file, report, record, document, paper,
letter, or other material received, generated, maintained or sent by the HHF Advisor in connection with
this Contract is subject to the provisions of Section 119.01-.19, Fla. Stat., as may be amended from time
to time (Florida’s Public Records Law). The HHF Advisor represents and acknowledges that it has read
and understands Florida’s Public Records Law and agrees to comply with Florida’s Public Records Law.

® Electronic Files and Records: The HHF Advisor understands that its services under this
Contract are subject to ongoing monitoring and review by Florida Housing or by its compliance monitors.
Because of the cost, time and disruption associated with on-site audits, the parties intend that the
4
Contract # 2010-07-02-105

Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF Advisor Contract (Rev. 05-2012)
























“Service providers shall comply with the following standards of conduct as a condition of
eligibility to be considered or retained to provide services. For purposes of paragraphs
(a), (b), and (c) only, the term ‘service provider’ means and is limited to a law firm, an
investment bank, or a credit underwriter, and the agents, officers, principals, and
professional employees of the service provider,

(a) A service provider may not make contributions in any amounts, directly or indirectly,
for or on behalf of candidates for Governor, nor shall any service provider make a
contribution in excess of $100 to any candidate for a member of the State Board of
Administration other than the Governor in Florida while the service provider is included
in an applicant pool from which service providers are selected to provide services to the
corporation, while the service provider provides services to the corporation, and for the
longer of a period of 2 years thereafter or for a period through the next general election
for Governor.

(b) The service provider shall not participate in fundraising activities for or on behalf of
candidates for Governor in Florida while the service provider is included in an applicant
pool from which service providers are selected to provide services to the corporation,
while the service provider provides services to the corporation, and for the longer of a
period of 2 years thereafter or for a period through the next general election for Governor.
(c) Service providers shall provide to the corporation a statement that the service provider
has not contributed to candidates for Governor or contributed in excess of the amounts
allowed by this section for a member of the State Board of Administration or engaged in
fundraising activities for or on behalf of candidates for Governor in Florida since the
effective date of this section or during the 24 months preceding the service provider's
application to provide services to the corporation, whichever period is shorter.

(d) The service provider may not engage in prohibited business solicitation
communications with officers, members, or covered employees of the corporation.

(e) If a service provider is in doubt as to whether its activities, or the activities of its
principals, agents, or employees, violate the provisions of this section, it may request a
declaratory statement in accordance with the applicable rule and s. 120.563, Fla. Stat.

(f) If the corporation determines that a service provider has failed to meet the provisions
of this section, it shall consider the magnitude of the violation and whether there has been
a pattern of violations in determining whether to terminate or decline to enter into
contracts with the service provider.”

(c) Section 420.503(31), Fla. Stat., states:

“ ‘Prohibited business solicitation communication’ means a private written or verbal
communication between a member, officer, or covered employee of the corporation and a
service provider regarding the merits of the service provider and whether the corporation
should retain the services of the service provider. The term does not include:
(a) A verbal communication made on the record during a public meeting;
(b) A written communication provided to each member and officer of the corporation and
made part of the record at a public meeting;
(c) A written proposal or statement of qualifications submitted to the corporation in
response to a corporation advertisement seeking proposals or statements of qualifications
as part of a competitive selection process.
(d) A verbal or written communication related to the contractual responsibilities of a
service provider who was selected to provide services or who was included in a pool of
service providers eligible to provide services as a result of a competitive selection
12
Contract # 2010-07-02-105

Florida Hardest Hit Fund (HHF) Program
HHF Advisor Contract (Rev. 05-2012)









	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	#2010-07-02-105 JUNE 2012 for HHF ADVISOR with URBAN LEAGUE OF BROWARD COUNTY INC from 07-09-2012 to.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14


